TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monomoy Captial Holdings III, Inc.		02/24/2012	Banking Institution: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Barjan LLC		
Street Address:	7800 51st West		
City:	Rock Island		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	61201		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3988768	PRO TRUCKER TOUGH
Registration Number:	3988767	BARJAN HD
Registration Number:	3961706	HELPMATE
Registration Number:	3961480	ROCK RIVER
Registration Number:	2346968	WILSON
Registration Number:	2233989	ASTATIC
Registration Number:	1044750	FRANCIS
Registration Number:	1356335	WILSON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (717)238-8623 Phone: 717 237 6702

Email: kgold@rhoads-sinon.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kevin M. Gold, Esquire

TRADEMARK REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0143

)P \$215.00 3988768

900215985

Address Line 1: One South Market Square, PO Box 1146 Address Line 2: 12th Floor Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1146 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin M. Gold, Esquire Signature: /kmg/ Date: 02/29/2012 Total Attachments: 3 source=Monomoy Termination (R)#page1.tif source=Monomoy Termination (R)#page2.tif source=Monomoy Termination (R)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0144

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of February 2/2012 ("Release"), is made by Monomoy Capital Holdings III, Inc. (the "Secured Party") in favor of Barjan, LLC (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Revolving Secured Subordinated Promissory Notes dated as of November 23, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Notes") and the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of November 23, 2010 ("Trademark Security Agreement"), each by and among the Debtor, the Note Holders, the Secured Party, and other parties thereto, Debtor collaterally assigned and granted to the Secured Party, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the Note Holders, a security interest in all of Debtor's now owned and hereafter acquired, created or arising Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 27, 2011 at Reel 4463 Frame 0063.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Secured Party, on behalf of itself and the Note Holders, and Debtor (the "parties") agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Notes or Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Secured Party, on behalf of itself and the Note Holders, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation, collateral assignment, and lien on and security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.
- **SECTION 3.** Acknowledgement, The release of security interest granted herein expressly does not include a release of the security interest granted in the Trademark Collateral not listed on Schedule A.

TR11\795848v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party, on behalf of itself and the Note Holders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Monomov	Canital	Holding	is-HI-fing
IVIOHOHIOV	Cannai	LIUIUILL	Contil, IIIC

Name: Dane Colli

Title:

Schedule A

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PRO TRUCKER TOUGH	3988768	07/05/11
BARJAN HD	3988767	07/05/11
HELPMATE	3961706	05/17/01
ROCK RIVER	3961480	05/17/11
WILSON	2346968	05/02/00
ASTATIC	2233989	03/23/99
FRANCIS	1044750	07/27/76
WILSON	1356335	08/27/85

TR11\795848v3 TR11\795848v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 004726 FRAME: 0147

RECORDED: 02/29/2012